## AMENDMENT 1 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This Amendment 1 is to the Intergovernmental Agreement by and between Columbia County (the "County") and the City of St. Helens (the "City") for SAFE Boat sharing, dated August 14, 2019 (the "Original Agreement").

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Original Agreement to extend the duration of the Original Agreement for an additional 5- years;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration for the mutual covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Original Agreement is amended to extend the term of the Agreement through June 30, 2029.
- 2. Except a specifically amended herein the Original Agreement remains in full force and effect.
- 3. This Amendment is effective on the date last signed below and shall be retroactive to July 1, 2024.

/// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// /// ///

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed in two (2) duplicate originals by their officers, thereunto duly authorized.

COLUMBIA COUNTY	CITY OF ST. HELENS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	By:
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON	Date:
By:	
By: Casey Garrett, Chair	
By:	
By: Kellie Jo Smith, Commissioner	
By:	
By: Margaret Magruder, Commissioner	
Date:	
COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF	
By: Sheriff, Brian Pixley	
Sheriff, Brian Pixley	
Date:	
Approved as to form:	
Ву:	
By: Office of County Counsel	